the Trust Funds has none, would be subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value
based on certain conditions.

50

DRAFT

City of Port Colborne
Trust Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(c) Revenue recognition

(i) Perpetual care collections

Revenue is recorded when it is earned and collection is reasonably assured.

(ii) Interest and investment income

Interest income earned on cash and investments held is recorded as revenue in the period
earned.

2. Prior period adjustment

During the year, the Trust Funds noted that their investments in equity instruments that are quoted
in active markets were being accounted for using the cost method. These investments should have
been accounted for at fair value, with the changes in fair value each period being recognized in net
income. As a result of the correction, the following adjustments have been made retrospectively to
the comparative period. The cumulative impact of the adjustments prior to the opening of the
comparative period were recognized in opening net assets.

Previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2022

Assets
Investments 403,000 24,431 427,431
Net Assets 498,829 24,431 523,260

Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Change in fair value of investments - (47,961) (47,961)
Excess of expenses over revenues 16,364 (47,961) (31,597)
Net Assets
Beginning of year 482,465 72,392 554,857
End of year 498,829 24,431 523,260

Statement of Cash Flows
As at December 31, 2022

Operating activities
Non-cash items:

Excess of expenses over revenues 16,364 (47,961) (31,597)
Change in fair value of investments - 47,961 47,961

51

DRAFT

City of Port Colborne
Trust Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

3. Investments

Investments consist of money market, bond and equity funds and a guaranteed investment
certificate with an annual interest rate of 4.25% maturing December, 2024. Investments have an
estimated market value of $ 473,395 (2022 - $ 427,431).

Book value
2023

Market value
2023

Book value
2022

Market value
2022

Guaranteed
investment certificate $ 5,993 $ 5,993 $ 5,846 $ 5,846

Money market funds 52,227 52,227 23,227 23,227
Bond funds 278,913 256,079 278,913 247,767
Equity funds 95,014 159,096 95,014 150,591

$ 432,147 $ 473,395 $ 403,000 $ 427,431

4. Financial instruments

The Trust Funds are exposed to various risks through its financial instruments. The following
analysis provides a measure of the Trust Funds risk exposures and concentrations at December
31, 2023.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other
party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Trust Funds main credit risk relates to its due from
City of Port Colborne. There was no significant change in exposure from the prior year and no